For the year ended 31 December 2020

81

Present value of the defined benefit

obligations

Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 2020 2019 2020 2019
 (in million Baht)

Others

Benefit paid (166) (60) (161) (58)

At 31 December 2,642 2,588 2,538 2,490

Principal actuarial assumptions Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements
 2020 2019 2020 2019
 (%)

Discount rate 0.1 - 3.95 0.1 - 3.95 1.61 1.61

Future salary growth 2 - 6 2 - 6 6 6

Employee turnover 0 - 52 0 - 64 1 - 8 1 - 8

Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on published statistics and mortality tables.

At 31 December 2020, the weighted-average duration of the defined benefit obligation was 10 - 29 years

(2019: 10-29 years).

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding

other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown

below.

 Consolidated financial statements

Impact to the employee benefits obligation

1% increase in

assumption
1% decrease in

assumption
At 31 December  2020 2019 2020 2019

 (in million Baht)
Discount rate (227) (226) 262 262

Future salary growth  318 292 (276) (254)

Employee turnover (115) (113) 130 124

 Separate financial statements

Impact to the employee benefits obligation

1% increase in

assumption
1% decrease in

assumption
At 31 December  2020 2019 2020 2019

 (in million Baht)
Discount rate (219) (217) 253 251

Future salary growth  308 281 (267) (245)

Employee turnover (104) (101) 120 118

Bangchak Corporation Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2020

82

23 Share capital

 Par value 2020 2019

 per share Number Baht Number Baht

 (in Baht) (million shares / million Baht)

Authorised shares at

31 December

1,377 1,377 1,377 1,377

Issued and paid-up shares

At 1 January

Ordinary shares 1 1,377 1,377 1,377 1,377

At 31 December

Ordinary shares 1 1,377 1,377 1,377 1,377

Share premium

Section 51 of the Public Companies Act B.E. 2535 (1992) requires companies to set aside share

subscription monies received in excess of the par value of the shares issued to a reserve account (“share

premium”). Share premium is not available for dividend distribution.

Capital surplus on registered and paid-up share reduction

Capital surplus on share reduction is from capital is from capital surplus on registered and paid-up share

reduction in the Company’ s registered share capital from Baht 1,032,761,220 to Baht 843,143,461 and

the paid-up share capital from Baht 753,040,940 to Baht 563,423,181.  These changes were due to the